

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Jesse R. Huff, Director 700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Suite 200 Berkeley, California 94710-2721

98 NOV 10 PM 3: 27



Pete Wilson Governor Peter M. Rooney Secretary for Environmental Protection

November 6, 1998

Mr. Bobbie Senna, Co-owner Trident Trucking Company 23420 Clawiter Road Hayward, CA 94545

Mailing Address:

Trident Trucking Company P.O. Box 17 Gustine, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Senna:

On December 31, 1997 the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), observed mishandling of an underground storage tank excavated from an Emery Lofts Development owned site in Emeryville to Erickson, Inc. in Richmond, CA. The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge that you have come into compliance with the local zoning ordinance to not hold any hazardous cargo at the address 23831 Saklan Road in Hayward and to summarize discussions with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).

Ms. JunFish first contacted you on June 4, 1997 regarding the excavated underground storage tank (UST) which was being hauled, leaking, into the Erickson Facility in Richmond on December 30, 1997 during her inspection. At the time, Ms. JunFish informed you that although Trident was in compliance with state transfer facility regulations for holding hazardous waste in an industrial area for 10 days or less, she was still concerned about the leaking condition of the tanks during transportation. She had expressed the oily-water mixture as a road hazard. Upon contacting the California Highway Patrol, the leaking tanks would be in violation of transportation codes. Please assure that no fluids, particularly oily fluids, would leak during transportation of excavated UST for the safety of other drivers.

The enclosed report describes the findings of this inspection, including any violations and any actions that should be taken by the facility to correct the violations.

The issuance of this letter does not preclude DTSC from taking administrative, civil, or criminal action as a result of the violations noted in the report.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Printed on Recycled Paper

Mr. Bobbie Senna November 6, 1998 Page 2

All pertinent information derived from the inspection, including documents, photographs, and sampling results, are included, except copies of documents provided by your facility. In order to reduce copying and mailing costs, these have not been returned to you with the report; copies will be provided if you request them. This report will become a public document; you may request that any trade secret or facility security information be withheld from public disclosure (See Health and Safety Code Section 25173).

If you wish to assert the trade secret privilege after you have reviewed the report, please provide specific answers to each of the following questions for each item within ten days of the date of this letter:

- 1. To what extent is there knowledge of the information conveyed by the photograph/document outside your business?
- To what extent is there knowledge of the information conveyed by the photograph/document, by employees and others in your business?
- 3. To what extent have measures been taken to guard the secrecy of the information?
- 4. Is the information valuable to competitors? If so, why?
- 5. Has there been substantial monetary expenditure in the development of the information?
- 6. Could the information be easily and properly acquired or duplicated by others?

DTSC will review this information to determine if the information should be treated as trade secrets and notify you accordingly.

Mr. Bobbie Senna November 6, 1998 Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or if you wish to discuss any questions or concerns you have with the inspection, the report, the violations, or the proposed corrective action, please contact Susan JunFish at (510) 540-3896. Thank you for your assistance in conducting this inspection.

Sincerely,

Rick Robison

Unit Chief

Statewide Compliance Division

Rich Robin

cc: Mr. Don McNevin

Emery Lofts Development Company

100 Bush Street

San Francisco CA 94105

Mr. Robert T. Bohman Alameda County Fire Department 22341 Redwood Road Castro Valley, CA 94546

Ms. Susan Hugo Department of Health Services, Alameda County 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

GENERAL INFO	RMATION		
Company Name:	Trident Trucking Company		
Facility Address:	23420 Clawiter Road Hayward CA 94545 and 23831 Saklan Road Hayward CA		
Telephone Number:	(510) 783-2881		
EPA ID Number:	CAD982484370		
Facility Type:	Transporter		
Regulated Units:	none		
Waste Streams:	various		
Regulatory Status:	Registered by DTSC as hazardous waste hauler until 6/30/99		
Inspected by:	Susan JunFish		
Date of Inspection:	No site visit conducted: began investigation on 2/6/98,		
Type of Inspection:	CEI Complaint X O&M Focused Limited Complaint log# 02-0198-0153 (Attachment O)		
Facility Rep.:	Mr. Bobbie Senna		
Type of Business:	Hazardous waste hauler, particularly excavated underground storage tanks.		
CONSENT			

II.

Consent given by (name and title): n/a: no site visit conducted for Transporter

NARRATIVE OF OBSERVATIONS/DISCUSSION WITH OPERATOR III.

During a compliance evaluation inspection at Erickson, Inc. at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond on December 31, 1997 I observed a trident labeled truck leaking substance from its flat-bed which contained an excavated underground storage tank. Several men were working to absorb the spill with an absorbent material, 'Ultrasor.' I asked the Facility Manager of Erickson, Mr. Forrester, to provide me with a copy of the documents that came with the truck. I observed brownish, somewhat viscous material spilled onto the ground and onto the truck bed which the men were working to cover with the absorbent material (Attachment P, photos #1, #2). Of additional concern was the evidence of leaking from the truck bed onto the bar and perhaps mudflaps that hang behind the rear tires. In addition, I observed the manner in which the underground storage tank (UST) was covered with a plastic sheeting. I observed welling of brown liquid in pockets of the folded plastic sheeting near the floor of the truck. It was clear that the hauler did not take precautions to fully contain potential

Inspection Report

leaking from the tank.

Upon my repeated request to see a copy of the manifest, Mr. Forrester brought back a copy of the manifest from the truck driver but said he could not show me who the generator was and would not let me see the manifest. Mr. Forrester proceeded to place his hands into the wet adsorbent, held it to his nose and said it was only water. I informed him that Department has access to the manifest database and that we are authorized to be informed of who the generator of a manifest is. Mr. Forrester declined to show me the manifest however stated that the tank came from Emery Lofts Development Company. The hauler was Trident Transportation Company. I was able to obtain a copy of the manifest from Mr. Sato of Erickson, Inc. at a later time (Attachment Q) and manifest documentation showing that the released material and adsorbents were manifested and disposed as hazardous waste.

On February 2, 1997 I left a message for Mr. Dan Nevin of Emery Bay Lofts to ask for a copy of their operational plan for exhuming UST's and other procedures for coordinating with transporters. On February 6, 1997 Mr. McNab asked me to contact Mr. Tom Graff of Geometrics (415) 434-9400, their consultant. I called Mr. Graff on February 6, and left a message asking him for the same information.

On February 10, 1998 I contacted Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (510) 567-6780 and was informed that the County had no jurisdiction of Trident Trucking Company, and that the County has issued a permit for the Trumpp Brothers contractors who excavated the UST. On February 11, 1998 I spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp of Trumpp Brothers (408) 292-0820. Mr. Trumpp explained that they were contracted by the Erickson facility in Richmond for the excavation of the tank which also included a hauler. Erickson apparently coordinated with Trident directly after that.

On February 11, 1998 I contacted Ms. Hugo and asked her what repercussion may be encountered for holding excavated UST's for a number of days prior to dismantling. She stated that UST's have been known to explode if they are not properly inerted and this was the first incident she's seen where a UST was not taken to a TSDF immediately. I asked Ms. Hugo if Trident Trucking Company was required to have a permit from the County to store UST's.

On March 27, 1998 I contacted Mr. Tom Peacock of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (510) 567-6782 to get information on County requirements because Ms. Hugo was on vacation. Second, I contacted Mr. Julio Gaitan who confirmed that Trident Trucking Company was allowed to store the UST on site for up to 10 days in accordance to state law. In addition Mr. Gaitan confirmed registration until 6/30/98.

On March 27, 1998 Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix returned my call and confirmed that the address in which the UST was excavated is owned by Emery Lofts Development Company. The address is 1500 Park Avenue in Emeryville. The UST had once contained bunker oil for generators. Erickson, Inc. Had subcontracted to Trident to haul the UST to their facility.

On April 3, 1998 I contacted Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix to inquire again about their

Page 2

Inspection Report

operational plans and procedures. He stated that Mr. Brad Jobe who was present during the UST removal would call me on April 9, 1998. On April 7, 1998 I left a message for Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services if she witnessed any contractors cleaning out the UST prior to loading it onto the flat-bed of the truck. On April 7, Mr. Dan McNevin (415) 441-4400 called to ask if I got all the information I needed from Tom Graff. I called back stating that I will be working with Tom Graff and the County.

On April 7, Ms. Hugo of the County sent a facsimile of the report of the December 21 and 22, 1998 UST excavations at the Emery Lofts Development Company.

On April 9, 1998 I left a message for Mr. Tom Graff to provide me information on 1) volume of material pumped out from each UST, if any. 2) Any steam cleaning done on site? If so, manifest for the steam cleaning. 3) For all soil sample analyses, which agency was this sent to.

On April 9, 1998 I spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp, who had actually dug up the UST. He hired Nibbi Brothers for the backhoe operation which began on December 18, 1998. The operation began with first digging up the tanks, then pumping out the liquid, placing the UST on the truck bed, and backfilling the hole. A vacuum truck was used to remove most of the liquid in two UST's just prior to lifting them out that day. The second tank took almost all day to vacuum out oil. They had to return the next day to vacuum out the pit and tank. Some ground water had infiltrated into the hole. The tank which was removed on the second day, or the 22 of December was hot pressure washed for about half an hour while the vacuum truck was pumping out the rinsate. The first tank was full of groundwater. Mr. Trumpp thought that the driver was taking the UST directly to Erickson, Inc. And didn't understand why it was held for numerous days. Mr. Trumpp stated that they had placed dry ice in the tank to inert the tank, but if Trident Trucking transported the tanks in a few hours, then the dry ice would have kept the liquids from leaking out (would freeze the water portion).

On April 9, 1998 I collected the contact names and numbers for Trident Trucking Company to help me answer some questions.

On June 4, 1998 I was able to finally reach Mr. Bobby Senna (510) 783-2881 of Trident Trucking Company. Upon providing Mr. Senna an overview of the incident, Mr. Senna's response was that it was not his responsibility for the leaking tank. Mr. Senna stated that the Contractor should have emptied it out and wrapped it properly. Mr. Senna could not explain why the truck was kept at his facility for 9 days instead of taking the UST directly to Erickson, Inc. He stated that he didn't know and felt he hadn't broken any laws so he didn't need to spend the time trying to find out why they held it.

On June 9, 1998 Mr. Hugh Murphy of the Fremont Fire Department informed me that the Alameda County Fire Department had recently written a letter to Trident Trucking Company to notify they that their conditional use permit didn't allow hazardous cargo and essentially ordered Trident to cease storage of hazardous waste on their property. Mr. Hugh Murphy faxed me a copy of the letters (Attachment S). Mr. Hugh stated that Miles (510) 583-4926 of

Inspection Report

the Hayward Fire Department was planning to do an inspection of the facility.

On July 5, 1998 I contacted Ms. Hugo of the County Department of Health Services and asked if Trident had violated any of their regulations. She stated that should we get back to me. I informed her of the Fire Department's discovery that Trident was violating zoning ordinances, and I facsimilied her a set of copies of the letters sent to Trident Trucking.

On July 29, 1998 I called Mr. Robert Bohman, of the Alameda County Fire Department who confirmed that Trident had violated County zoning ordinances. Without a permit, Trident Trucking Company was not allowed to store any UST's. I next called Ms. Hugo of the County to confirm whether Trident needed any type of permit from the County at all.

On September 30, 1998 I left a message for Miles of the Hayward Fire Department to see if he had inspected Trident Trucking. I was relayed the message that no UST's were observed at the facility. I called Ms. Hugo and Mr. Peacock at the County again to see if I could get some confirmation on any permit requirements by the facility. Ms. Hugo stated that she would contact her permit department and would get back to me.

On October 1, 1998 I spoke with Ms. Hugo and decided to leave a message for Mr. Robert Weston directly who was in charge of the UST permit removal/installation. In the meanwhile, I spoke with Mr. Peacock who explained that there was no reference to any retention period limitations in their permits. It appears that Trident's violation is based solely on zoning restriction governed by the County of Alameda.

IV. VIOLATIONS

No state violations. See Attachment S for Alameda County violations.

V. CONCLUSIONS

On September 30, I contacted Mr. Bobby Senna and asked him if he was intending to follow the Alameda Fire Department's directions to cease all storage of hazardous cargo, including UST's. He stated that he would comply in the future. In addition, I left a message for Mr. Dan McNevin of Emery Lofts Development Company to inform him that as a generator of hazardous waste on the manifest, Emery Lofts Development Company is held responsible for the safe disposal or treatment of the UST. I informed him of the conclusion of the report and that he would be provided a copy of the inspection report.

VI. ATTACHMENTS

- O: DTSC's Complaint Report.
- P: Photos of leaking UST on flatbed and signs of spilling during transportation shown on mudflaps.
- Q: Manifest used for the transport of UST from Trident to Erickson showing 9 days of storage at Trident.
- R: Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health Services UST inspection Form.
- S: Alameda County Fire Department's letter to Trident Trucking Company instructing to discontinue storage of UST's.

Hazardous Substances Scientist

Date

Unit Chief

Date

COMPLAINT REPORT FORM (Use ball-point pen)

02	-0198	-0	1	5	5
Log Nu	ımber:				_

ALLEGED RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMANT Name: Address: Address: City: (Check one) Anonymous: ☐ Confidential COMPLAINT DATA If yes, call the Office of Emergency Services (OES): 800-852-7550 Is this an emergency? 02-0198-0153 Log Number: _____ Date ∠Time: _ Date Complaint Received: _ Who? Notifications made (Yes/No) Prop. 65 Local Agency Type/Condition of Containers Visible: If Code A. Specify Region/Agency Referred To: Response Code :: Investigator: Response Date:

tote: Information to be transferred to complaint log is highlighted in bold italic print. Attach an addendum if necessary.

White-Regional Office

Yellow---Log

Pink-Investigations

Green-Informant

^{*} See code on reverse side.

Inspection Report: Trident Trucking Company

Photographer: S. JunFish, 12/31/97



Photo #1: Leaking from tank onto flatbed of truck and pockets of dark brown liquid in wrap of UST.



Photo #2: Oily, dark substance appeared to have leaked from the truck-bed onto the steel bar and perhaps also onto mudflaps while in transport.

	or type. Form designed for use an ellie (12-pitch) (growther.	M/1 US EPA ID No.	Manifest Decomment N	.	2 14	Information in the s
		0011319811176	0000	717	-1	a northquired by i
1	Geography's Name and Malling Address Dave!	epment Co.				
	Encry Loft & Davel	weisco, CA, 9	4104	2		
•	4. Gamerator's Phone (4/5) 896 - 6/60	<u> </u>			ADagn	107127h
	3. Transporter 1 Company Name	A US EPA ID Number		2 T	AD9824	
-	TRIPOT	KHPF1874	8141317W		BIDEN.	T TRUCK
	F. Transporter 2 Company Hame	8. US EPA ID Number		\$- -	L11	JE
	:	10 17 20 10 10 10 10 10		110		
	7. Designated Facility Name and Site Address ELT LCKSON, LINC.	10. US EPA ID Number	,			
	255 Parr Blvd. Richnond,CA. 94801	.CADQQ9	16639	7.		
-			12. Carte	neri	13. Total	14. 500
	11. US DOF Description (including Proper Shipping Name, F		No.	Type	- C	th/tul
	* NON-RCEA Hazardous Waste S			- r	_	
	Waste Ersty Storage Tank.	was leaded	100 DOIL	رة أ	alistor	F
	ь.					
				1		
•	c.					
				ı	1111	•
•	d.					2.00
	•				1 1 1 1	
ı	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH		No. of Street Street Street	4133		
	Separate Street					
		STATE OF STA				general service. Gen
		A Company of the Company				<u>.</u>
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Keep away from sources of		wear hardh	aus V	nen worki	ng around 120
	Weep away from sources of U.G.S.T.'s 24 Hr. Contact	Name. On McNey	≥1_& Phone.(,	7.076.9	
	-			•	4 1 1	41-1
	14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in	st the contents of this consignment on proper condition for transport by	ere fully and accurately highway according to a	describe applicabl	d above by proper e international and	unitional floreument authorit some and
			the unkness and toxicit	v of wa	te cenerated to th	e decree I have de
	economically preciseable and that I have selected the stages to be some beath, and the antironments OR. If I is	practicable memor or maximum, and a small quantity generator, if				
	waste management method that is available to see and Printed Dyfield Name / FOR QUI	that I can afterd.	 		/ 5	Month
	TIM LUTTH		m		WIN	11 2
-	17. Transporter 1 Acknowleddoment of Receipt of Material Profesi / Typed Name	Significa			/	Manda
						115
	DOS >6				······································	Month
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material	k Signature				
	DOS >6	Signature				
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material	Signature				
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material Printed/Typed Name	Signature				
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material Printed/Typed Name 19. Discrepancy Indication Space	Signature	is manifest except as no	ted in th	m 19.	
	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Material Printed/Typed Name	Signature	is manifest encept as ea	ted in th		Mus.

DISC 8022A (1/73)
: BA 8700-22 AT TACHMENT TO 02-0199-77153

	The state of the s			77410	Services, Color
UNIFORM HAZ WASTE MAN		00/13/8/1/76	Or established	1	b not figured by Pederal &
	Modina Address O	DOINGINDI	000		Maria Cara Cara
EMERY L	efts lovel	opment Co. nicisco; CB, 94.	(a) (/	atalahan dan katilan dalaman 1974.	in the state of th
100 BUSH 5	Y COLLEGE	Masco; Ch, 74		FETTER CONTRACTOR DE MARIE CONTRACTOR DE	and the second
4. Generator's Phone (7//	5 896-6100	A. US EPA ID Number			
5. Transporter 1 Company	•			Field American	
TRIBOT		KHP FIFTY	14/3/70/		
7. Transporter 2 Company	Name	C. CO GA ID INCOME.		andria (1995) Santa Santa (1995)	
	4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	10 15 50 10 14-day		Green ger in in	
P. Defeated feet, No.	nc.				
255 Parr E Richmond, C		. C A D D D D 9 4	6639		
L		<u> </u>	12. Cana	hens 13, Total	14 NO
	cirding Proper Skipping Name, I		10	Type Quanty	90/00
* NON-ROTA H	Mazardhus Waste S]]	_ 1	144
Waste East	y Storage Tank.	was leaking	10011	Ti ausien	P
b.	<u> </u>	,			
				1 1 1 1 1 1	
			•		•
			- CADA	82484370	
d.					
			_ TRID	ENT TRUC	Κ
7	or District Constitution			LINE	
		in the second			* * *
T VICTORIA	- Daniel Company	Contraction of the Contraction o			
15 Special Handing Instru	actions and Additional Information	in	- Para de Service		
Keep away	from sources of	ignition. Always was Name. On Modern	wear haith L Dhome i	16,7 796-6	700
1 0007	s 24 Hr. Contact	, Name , <u>ver jugneste</u> s	a sites.	,	
0.0.2.4.3				december about he proper	their same and on their
•					
•	IFICATION: I hereby declare the labeled, and are in all respects in	is proper condition for transport by his	fully and accurately phway according to	applicable international an	i acilonal government regulat
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI peched, marked, and i	labeled, and are in all respects it	is proper condition for incorpor by inc		of wests percented to 1	he decree I have determined
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI peched, marked, and it if I am a large quant economically practical thanks be large specific	labeled, and are in all respects it thy generator, I certify that I ha be and that I have selected the beautiful and the environments OR. If I	is proper condition for incimport by inc one a program is plaza to reduce the proclicable method of treatment, the own a seedl question generator, I hap	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	he degree I have determined the minimum the present and
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI peched, marked, and it if i am a large quant accessmically practical flavor to luman healt waste management me	labeled, and are in all respects it thy generator, I certify that I ha ble and that I have selected the h and the environment, CR, If I allood that is available to me and	in proper condition for incumport by in- pre-circular method of treatment, star- can a sendi quantity government, for it that I can afford.	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	he degree I have determined the minimum the present and
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI peched, marked, and i if I am a large quant accessorately practical direct to benon health wrate management me Printed/Syphil Humo	topoled, and are in all respects in thy generator, I certify that I have ble and that I have selected the h and the environment, OR, If I what that is available to me and FAR QUI	in proper condition for incumport by in- pre-circular method of treatment, star- can a sendi quantity government, for it that I can afford.	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	he degree I have determined the minimum the present and
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and it is an a large quant accessorately practical direct to be man health wrote management me Printed/Syphid Hame 17. Transporter 1 Advanced	labeled, and are in all respects it thy generator, I certify that I ha ble and that I have selected the h and the environment, CR, If I allood that is available to me and	proper conclusion for transport by the proper conclusion in place to reduce the procedural method of treatment, the can a small quantity generator. I had a fact I can offered.	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	he degree I have determined the minimum the present and
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY	toboled, and are in all respects it they generator, I certify that I have selected the is and that I have selected the is and the environment, OR, if I shod that is available to me and FOR. QUILLETTAN	proper conclusion for transport by the proper conclusion in place to reduce the procedural method of treatment, the can a small quantity generator. I see a fact I can offered.	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	to degree I have determined the desiration for present and what the state of the st
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and it is an a large quant accessorately practical direct to be man health wrote management me Printed/Syphid Humo 17. Transporter 1 Advanced Printed/Syphid Nume 18. Transporter 2 Advanced	toboled, and are in all respects it they generator, I certify that I have selected the is and that I have selected the is and the environment, OR, if I shod that is available to me and FOR. QUILLETTAN	proper Concilion for transport of the proper concilion in place to reduce the proofcohin method of treatment, the same a modification of the concilion of the c	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	to degree I have determined the desiration for present and what the state of the st
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and is a large quant accessmically practical direct to be man health wrote management me Printed/Syphid Humo 17. Transporter 1 Advanced Printed/Typhid Nume	isbaled, and are in all respects in thy generator, I certify that I he bile and that I have selected the is and the environment, OR, If I whod that is available to me and FOR QUI TITY Indifferent of Receipt of Materia	proper conclusion to transport by any or a program in place to reduce the proclashin method of treatment, the can a seed question generator. For a test 1 can offered. West Superiors.	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	Numb Coy 1 2 2 2
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and it is an a large quant accessorately practical direct to be man health wrote management me Printed/Syphid Humo 17. Transporter 1 Advanced Printed/Syphid Nume 18. Transporter 2 Advanced	isbeled, and are in all respects in the generator, I certify that I have selected the h and the embrasement, CR, If I should that is available to me and FOR. QUI TIME Additionary of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material	proper Concilion for transport of the proper concilion in place to reduce the proofcohin method of treatment, the same a modification of the concilion of the c	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	Numb Coy 1 2 2 2
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and is a surpe quant accessmically practical flower to be man health wrote stone operant and Printed/Syptid Human 17. Transporter 1 Acts and Printed/Typed Name 18. Transporter 2 Acts and Printed/Typed Name 19. Discrepancy indication	isbeled, and are in all respects in the generator, I certify that I have selected the h and the embrasement, CR, If I should that is available to me and FOR. QUI TIME Additionary of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material	proper Concilion for transport of the proper concilion in place to reduce the proofcohin method of treatment, the same a modification of the concilion of the c	rolume and toxici	y of works generated to t	Numb Coy 1 2 2 2
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and it is an a large quant accessorately practical direct to be man health wrote management as Printed (Applied Name) 17. Transporter 1 Acknowled Printed (Typed Name) 18. Transporter 2 Acknowled Printed (Typed Name) 19. Discrepancy Indication	inheled, and are in all respects in the generator, I certify that I have selected the in and the environment, OR, If I shod that is available to me and FOR QUALITY Additionary of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material Space	in proper conclines for immeries of improve a program in place to reduce the proclicable method of treatment, due on a seed quantity generator. For a feet 1 can offerd. Signature Si	e valume and tanki gos, or disposal co is made a good fo	y of worse generated to treatly available to one white effort to missingly may be a supply to the supply of the su	Numb Coy 1 2 2 2
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI peched, marked, and it if it am a large quant accomplately practical direct to human health water management as Printed/Jepfel Name 17. Transporter 1 Actional Printed/Typed Name 18. Transporter 2 Actional Printed/Typed Name 19. Discrepancy indication 20. Facility Owner or Ope	inheled, and are in all respects in the generator, I certify that I have selected the in and the environment, OR, If I shod that is available to me and FOR QUALITY Additionary of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material Space	proper Concilion for transport of the proper concilion in place to reduce the proofcohin method of treatment, the same a modification of the concilion of the c	e valume and tanki gos, or disposal co is made a good fo	y of worse generated to treatly available to one white effort to missingly may be a supply to the supply of the su	Numb Coy 1 2 2 2
16. GENERATOR'S CERTI pecked, marked, and it is an a large quant accessorately practical direct to be man health wrote management as Printed (Applied Name) 17. Transporter 1 Acknowled Printed (Typed Name) 18. Transporter 2 Acknowled Printed (Typed Name) 19. Discrepancy Indication	inheled, and are in all respects in the generator, I certify that I have selected the in and the environment, OR, If I shod that is available to me and FOR QUALITY Additionary of Receipt of Material Indigenerat of Receipt of Material Space	in proper conclines for immeries of improve a program in place to reduce the proclicable method of treatment, due on a seed quantity generator. For a feet 1 can offerd. Signature Si	e valume and tanki gos, or disposal co is made a good fo	y of worse generated to treatly available to one white effort to missingly may be a supply to the supply of the su	Menth Day Manth Day 1 2 2 2

DTSC \$102A (1/75)
To: P.O. Box 3000, Socromento, CA 75813.
To: AT TACHMENT TO 02-0191-77153

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH

\$10 337 9335

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

11 111

760 (0 1 1 1 1 7 10 11
Site ID # 798 Site Name Emery Fofts Development Date 20, 97
Site Address 1500 Park Que.
City Emeryville Zip 94 GOS Phone
Zip 94 Cell Phone
MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspection Categories:
I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER II. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
III. Under ground Storage Tanks
7. Colif. Administration Code (CAC)
* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
Comments: On site for removal of Junker 2 Bunker C
- gallons of Bunker C phrysedant, Jank Cagarofinately
1500 gal in capacity) full of Bunker C. Emery ville Fore
Sigo (Second Warris) Asynchtel Courter to oriende that the
- Tark was growing mental. LEL = D1. G DQ = 9%
_ Just # 2 (stub fork) anneared to be puried deeper the
tank #1 removed 12/18/97. West god of the UST is near the
wall of the building! Holes were found at the pattern
earl had of the tark. Strong staining green around tark
- Seconstin Soil agreered tolke bay bried / that ele
enthalled and of the tonk - sample was not calletel by
of the wall. Fill material next to the wall will removed
John of 3 soil simples were collected - Ease bottom pample &
notte & south wall samples, known water samuele war ale
- Wheter . Stockfell soil - Mr Brad god; evalutions resulte
- about soil as clim was allowed to be used as backfull
material. However, clem fill bround will be a laced at the
bottom? The exervation of Stockfull Sail will be aligh
on top only clear file motived was used to backfill Jane #1
Gravation. Junk was houled by Trident to Crickson.
How was wanted to crickeon under maniferet 968 3990
Contact
Title Inspector
Signature Susan & Hugo

CITY OF HAYWARD

Fire Department

FAX TRANSMITTAL FORM FAX (510) 583-3641

DATE:	6//98	
TO:	Sosan Chanfish	
Organization:	DISC	
FAX Number:	50 540 -3891	
FROM:	thigh Murphy	
	Prevention Office (510) 583-4900	Hazardous Materials Tel. (510) 583-4910
· ·		
Number of pages	s including this cover:	
COMMENTS:		



Alameda County Fire Department FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 22341 Redwood Road - Causto Valley, California 94346 - © 10) 670-9833 - Faz © 10) 512-4347

YANG KANDINTERATE A TELEFORM
DATE 6/4/98
TO: Hugh Murphy FROM: Nick Chimento Fire Inspector
DEPARTMENT FILE LASPECTO
FAX#: 583-364/ FAX#: (510) 582-4347
PHONE #: PHONE #: (510) 670-5853
COMMENTS:
I'm sorry that I didn't get this to you yesterday
Post stands and a second producting this coverage.

JUN-04-1998 16:24



William J. McCommon, Fire Chief

Alameda County Fire Department

Providly serving the Unincorporated Aret of Alameda County and the communities of San Leangry and Dublin

ADMINISTRATION 835 E. 14th Stript, Suite 200 San Leandru, CA 94577 (510) 618-3490 (510) 618-3445 Feet

EMS DIVISION 1426 164th America San Learndro, CA 94578 (510) 618-3485 (510) 276-5915 Pag

TRAINING DIVISION 20136 San Miguel Castro Wiley, CA 94546 (510) 670-5884 (510) 538-3935 Pax

FILE PREVENTION OFFICES

ALAMBDA COUNTY 22341 Redwood Road Casto Valley, CA 94546 (510) 670-5853 (510) 582-4347 Fax

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 835 E. 14th Street, Suite 200 San Leandro, CA 94577 (510) 577-3319 (510) 612-3445 Fan

CITY OF DUBLIN 100 Civic Plaza Dublin, CA 94568 (510) 833-6606 (510) 833-6628 Par March 31, 1998

Trident Trucking 23420 Clawiter Rd. Hayward, CA 94545

RE: Complaint of UST storage

Today at 1100 hours I, Nick V. Chimento, made a site visit to check on a complaint that Trident Trucking was storing UST's on site. I did not see any UST's on site.

When I arrived I was met by Bob Senna Jr.. He explained to me that sometimes when they receive a tank late in the day they keep the tank overnight. Senna stated the tanks are stored at the far corner of the lot if necessary and under Federal Law he had up to 10 days to store the tank on site. He stated to me that the tanks are transported the next morning to Erickson (in Richmond) for disposal and rarely are they stored longer than that. He did show me a dispatch ticket for a tank that went out prior to my arrival. He also stated that he only transports tanks when Erickson is unable to transport the tanks themselves.

I explained that if tanks are stored over night, they would have to be monitored, the area posted as "NO SOMKING", and it's in his best interest to get rid of the tanks that same day. I also explained to him the storage of UST's is not allowed without a permit from the Fire Department and as a policy we do not issue any permits for UST storage. I also informed him a permit would be required from County Environmental Health Department and as far as I knew, they also do not issue permits for storage.

Nick V. Chimento #59. Fire Inspector

TOTAL P.02

-,0 - (789





Alameda County Fire Department FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

22341 Redwood Road • Castro Valley, California 94546 • (510) 670-5853 • Fex (510) 582-4347

	DATE: 6-4-9B
o: H~9h	FROM: Bob
DEPARTMENT	TITLE
FAX#:	FAX #: (510) 582-4347
PHONE #:	PHONE #: (510) 670-5853 RECEIVED BY
COMMENTS:	FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE JUN 0 4 1998
	HAYWARD FIRE DEPARTM



Alameda County Fire Department

Proudly serving the Unincorporated Area of Alameda County and the communities of San Leoning and Dublin

ADMINISTRATION 835 E. 14th Street, Suite 200 San Leandro, CA 94377 (\$10) 618-3490 (\$10) 618-3445 Fax

EMS DIVISION 1426 164th Avenue San Leandro, CA 94578 (510) 618-3483 (510) 276-5915 Fax

TRAINING DIVISION 20336 San Miguel Castru Valley, CA 94546 (510) 670-5884 (510) 538-3955 Fax

PLEE PREVENTION OFFICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY 22341 Restwood Road Castro Valley, CA 94546 (510) 670-5853 (510) 582-4347 Fex

CTIY OF SAN LEANDRO 835 E. 14th Street, Suite 200 5an Loandro, CA 94577 (510) 577-3319 (510) 618-3445 Fax

CTTY OF DUBLIN 100 Civic Plaza Dublin, CA 94568 (510) 833-6606 (510) 833-6628 Fax June 4, 1998

Maruel & Rene' Senna 4791 Whitworth Road Gustine, CA 95322

Subject: 23831 Saklan Road, Hayward

Our office has been informed that the occupants of this site, Trident Truck Line, is a licensed hazardous waste hauler, and that they often haul underground fuel storage tanks that are manifested as hazardous.

It has been reported to us that these tanks are routinely transported to the property at 23831 Saklan Road and stored on site until they are transported to the final destination.

The Conditional Use Permit does not allow the storage of hazardous cargo. The permit only permits the storage of trucks, recreational vehicles, and temporary, non-hazardous cargo.

In addition to the provisions of the Conditional Use Permit which must be abided by, Section 105, f.3 #5&6 of the Fire Code would require that a Fire Permit be issued for the temporary storage of these tanks.

It is necessary that if this activity is occurring that such be discontinued immediately. Since the City of Hayward Fire Department is contracted by us to provide fire protection services to this property, I will be notifying them of this and request that they provide monitoring and inspection of the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Robert T. Bohman Deputy Fire Marshal